

(ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.318 OF 2009

POLI KATAKI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRANAB KUMAR SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

With T.P. (C) Nos.93-94 of 2010

(With appln(s) for stay, directions and office report)

T.P. (Crl.) No. 633 of 2009

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., ex-parte stay
and office report)

Date: 10/05/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rohit D. Ram, Adv.
for M/s. Ap & J Chambers, Advs.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Somojit Pani, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The interlocutory applications for
directions is allowed.

The transfer petitions are disposed of.

[Alka Dudeja]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Neeru Bala Vij]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL/CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CRIMINAL] NO.318 OF 2009

Poli Katakai and Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Pranab Kumar Sharma

...Respondent(s)

With Transfer Petition (C) Nos.93-94 of 2010 and Transfer
Petition (Criminal) No.633 of 2009

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In pursuance of the directions of this Court, by which the cases were referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation Centre with the request that the Mediation Centre should explore the possibility of amicable settlement, it is stated by the learned counsel for the parties that in view of the intervention of the Mediation Centre, the parties have settled the matter, which is part of the paper book as Annexure A-2 (I.A. Nos.7-8 of 2010).

Pursuant to the settlement, Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, learned counsel for the husband-Pranab Kumar Sharma, has handed over a bank draft of Rupees two lakhs in Court, bearing No.190255 dated 8th May, 2010 of UCO Bank, New Delhi, in the name of petitioner-Poli Kataki as full and final settlement of her claim. The parties have agreed to get a decree of divorce by mutual consent.

....2/-

- 2 -

In the facts and circumstances of this case, we deem it appropriate to grant decree of divorce by mutual consent to the parties. All the terms of settlement agreement shall be taken on record, as indicated in Para 7(a) to 7(e) at Page Nos.10 and 11 of the aforementioned paper book. All the criminal cases, mentioned at Para 6 shall stand quashed.

The transfer petitions are, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
[DALVEER BHANDARI

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

New Delhi,
May 10, 2010.